20 LC 120 0078

Senate Resolution 605

By: Senators Orrock of the 36th, James of the 35th and Tate of the 38th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing February 6, 2020, as College Park Day at the state capitol; and for other
- 2 purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Mayor Bianca Motley Broom made history by becoming the first black female
- 4 mayor in the city's history; and
- 5 WHEREAS, the City of College Park, Georgia, serves as home to the headquarters of
- 6 thriving businesses such as ExpressJet Airlines and Chick-fil-A; and
- 7 WHEREAS, the city also serves as home to the fourth largest urban historical district
- 8 registered with the National Register of Historic Places in the State of Georgia; and
- 9 WHEREAS, the City of College Park contains a portion of Hartsfield-Jackson Atlanta
- 10 International Airport, the world's busiest airport since 1998, including the domestic terminal,
- 11 Concourse T, Concourse A, and two-thirds of Concourse B; and
- 12 WHEREAS, the City of College Park welcomes millions of travelers to the great State of
- 13 Georgia every year, displaying the state's great hospitality and southern charm.
- 14 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 15 recognize February 6, 2020, as College Park Day at the state capitol.
- 16 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 17 to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to the public and the
- 18 press.